

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

## RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

#### TRANSFERRING MONEY TO INDIAN FUNDS

#### СНАР. 24

617

directed to issue a rule and regulation permitting the dipping of alewives with a hand net in the waters of Machias river below and easterly of an imaginary line across said river, which said line begins at a point on the northerly bank of said river, directly southeasterly from the southeasterly corner of the grist mill building commonly known as the Getchell Grist Mill, and extending southerly therefrom to an iron bolt on the opposite and southerly bank of said river.

Effective July 9, 1943

## Chapter 23

## RESOLVE, Designating Part of New Meadows River as New Meadows Lake.

**Part of New Meadows river, re-named. Resolved:** That that part of the New Meadows river in the counties of Cumberland and Sagadahoc, which lies north of U. S. Highway Number I where said highway crosses said river and now separated from said New Meadows river by a fill and dam built as a causeway for said U. S. Highway Number I, shall be known as New Meadows lake.

Effective July 9, 1943

## Chapter 24

RESOLVE, Transferring Money from the Sinking Fund Reserve to the Penobscot Indian Trust Fund, the Passamaquoddy Indian Trust Fund, and the Indian Township Administration Fund.

Certain sums of money transferred from sinking fund reserve. Resolved: That the sum of \$7,550 be transferred from the sinking fund reserve of the state of Maine to the Penobscot Indian trust fund, this being the proceeds of sale of 3 of the Penobscot islands, October II, 1835, and be it further

**Resolved:** That the sum of \$2,000 be transferred from the sinking fund reserve of the state of Maine to the Passamaquoddy Indian trust fund, this being the fair value of 15 islands in the St. Croix river lost by the Passamaquoddies to William Bingham under prior grant and the value having been determined in 1855, and be it further

**Resolved:** That the sum of \$2,486.17 be transferred from the sinking fund reserve of the state of Maine to the Passamaquoddy Indian trust fund,

#### COUNTY TAXES FOR 1943

#### **CHAP. 26**

this being the amount paid in 1878 to satisfy a court decision in favor of Joseph Granger, the said amount having been charged out of said trust fund, and be it further

**Resolved:** That the sum of \$1,163.89 be transferred from the sinking fund reserve of the state of Maine to the Indian Township administration fund, this representing the total of balances which accrued in 1938-39 and 1939-40 after deductions of amounts expended on artesian well account and which were never transferred to the Indian fund.

Effective July 9, 1943

## Chapter 25

#### RESOLVE, Relating to Dredging Quahaugs in Maquoit Bay.

Dredging quahaugs in Maquoit bay; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation making it unlawful to dredge, or to take quahaugs by any means, except by the usual manner of hand digging with a so called clam hoe, or by picking quahaugs out of the mud by hand, from the waters or flats of Maquoit bay, namely: all of the territory north and northeast of a line drawn from the most southerly end of Mere point in the town of Brunswick to the northeasterly end of Little Flying Point in the town of Freeport.

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this rule and regulation shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$200, or by imprisonment for 90 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Effective July 9, 1943

## Chapter 26

## RESOLVE, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Forty-three.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named, have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due, and

Whereas, the several counties have no source of revenue except the taxes hereinafter mentioned, and

#### 618